
Agenda Item B.6
CPMS CONSENT CALENDAR

Meeting Date: January 15, 2019
____________________________________________________________

TO: Mayor and Councilmembers

FROM: Charles W. Ebeling, Public Works Director

CONTACT: Melissa Angeles, Senior Engineering Technician

SUBJECT: Award of Construction Contract and Construction Management, Inspection,
and Materials Testing Services Agreement for the Fairview Avenue 
Sidewalk Infill at Stow Canyon Road Project (CIP 9060)

RECOMMENDATION:

A. Authorize the City Manager to execute a construction contract with Lash 
Construction, Inc., for the Fairview Avenue Sidewalk Infill at Stow Canyon Road 
Project in an amount not to exceed $395,989, subject to the requirements of the 
contract documents (Attachment 1); and

B. Authorize the City Manager to approve contingency contract change orders for the 
Fairview Avenue Sidewalk Infill at Stow Canyon Road Project, if necessary, in an 
amount not to exceed $79,000; and

C. Authorize the City Manager to execute a professional design services agreement 
with Filippin Engineering, Inc., in an amount not to exceed $86,800 for Construction 
Management, Inspection, and Materials Testing Services for the Fairview Avenue 
Sidewalk Infill at Stow Canyon Road Project, with a termination date of June 30, 
2020 (Attachment 2); and

D. Authorize an additional appropriation of $507,285 from Fund 220 (GTIP) to CIP 
Project No. 9060 – Fairview Avenue Sidewalk Infill at Stow Canyon Road Project 
account 220-5-9060-705.

BACKGROUND:

The existing sidewalk along the east side of Fairview Avenue fronts the Goleta Library, 
ends at the Fairview Gardens property line, and resumes access north of Stow Canyon 
Road. Northbound Fairview Avenue transitions from two travel lanes to one,
approximately 750 feet south of Stow Canyon Road, and returns to two lanes just north 
of Stow Canyon Road. The reduced road lanes (bottleneck restriction) is due to the City 
right-of-way alignment along the Fairview Gardens frontage on the east side. 

1



Meeting Date:  January 15, 2019

Page 2 of 4

To correct the discontinuity, Public Works will reconstruct this section of roadway to be 
consistent with the west side of Fairview Avenue. The Fairview Avenue Sidewalk Infill at 
Stow Canyon Road Project (Project) will close the existing gap in front of Fairview 
Gardens by providing 370 feet of new sidewalk and will widen Fairview Avenue to include 
a second northbound travel lane, a 5-foot wide bicycle lane, and 5-foot wide sidewalk. A 
pedestrian crosswalk will be installed across Stow Canyon Road that will include 
Americans with Disability Act Standards (ADA) compliant curb ramps and a streetlight.

As a condition of a previous use permit application, Fairview Gardens has provided a 10-
foot wide easement along the property’s Fairview Avenue frontage to accommodate the 
sidewalk, bicycle lane, and widened roadway. The City Clerk received the Irrevocable 
Offer to Dedicate and recorded it with the County of Santa Barbara Recorder’s Office.

On April 17, 2018, the City Council authorized the City Manager to execute a Professional 
Design Services Agreement with Cannon Corporation to prepare plans, specifications, 
and an engineer’s estimate for the Project.

On November 6, 2018, Council authorized Public Works to advertise the Project for 
construction. At this meeting, Council also approved the Project plans and specifications.

The Fairview Avenue Sidewalk Infill at Stow Canyon Road Project is included in the 
current City of Goleta Capital Improvement Program budget. The Project is also included 
in the City of Goleta (Gol 21) Bicycle and Pedestrian Projects Program in the SBCAG 
Regional Active Transportation Plan.

DISCUSSION:

Bidding

The Public Works Department solicited competitive bids from qualified contractors using 
the formal bid process required by the California Public Contract Code and the Uniform 
Construction Cost Accounting Manual. Public Works Staff advertised requests for bids in 
the Santa Barbara Independent on November 15 and November 22, 2018 and posted the 
contract documents on the City’s website and Construction Bidboard (eBidboard). Public 
Works issued addendum number 1 on December 3, 2018. The City Clerk’s Office opened 
the sealed bids at City Hall on Thursday, December 12, 2018. A total of seven bids were 
received. A summary of the bids received is shown in the table below. 

Contractor City Bid Amount
Lash Construction Inc. Santa Barbara $395,988.50
Granite Construction Company Goleta $397,565.00
G. Sosa Construction, Inc. Santa Maria $420,391.00
Toro Enterprises Inc. Oxnard $422,175.75
JJ Fisher Construction Inc. Nipomo $425,170.31
CalPortland Construction Santa Maria $490,725.00
R. Burke Corporation San Luis Obispo $525,104.50

2



Meeting Date:  January 15, 2019

Page 3 of 4

The apparent low bidder is Lash Construction Inc. (Lash). Public Works reviewed the bid, 
investigated the contractor, and has determined Lash to be responsive to the bid 
solicitation. The Public Works Department does not have reservations about the 
contractor’s ability to perform the advertised work.

Public Works recommends that the City Council find the bid from Lash in the amount of 
$395,989 to be the lowest responsive bid and award a construction contract for the project 
to Lash in a total amount not to exceed $395,989 as included in Attachment 1. Public 
Works is also requesting that the City Manager be given authority to approve contract 
change orders up to $79,000 above the bid price.

Construction Management

Public Works recommends that the City Council authorize the City Manager to execute a 
professional design services agreement with Filippin Engineering, Inc. (Filippin) for 
Construction Management, Inspection and Testing (CMIT) Services in an amount not to 
exceed $86,800.

Filippin is listed on the City’s pre-approved on-call list of consultants, resulting from a 
Qualification Based Selection process. Public Works is recommending Filippin due to 
their considerable experience managing similar projects in accordance with the City’s 
adopted Engineering Design Standards. Filippin has not participated in the planning or 
design phases of the project.

Project Cost Estimates

The total estimated cost for the Fairview Avenue Sidewalk Infill at Stow Canyon Road 
Project is $627,839, based on a $395,989 bid, plus contingencies, construction 
management, design services and staff time, and is shown in the following table:

Project Components Estimated Costs Funding Source Funding Amounts

Labor* $14,000 Measure A $20,584
Consultants $52,050 Measure A Grant $67,716
Construction $395,989 GTIP $32,254
Construction 
Management

$86,800
GTIP Additional 
Budget

$507,285

Contingency $79,000
Totals $627,839 Totals $627,839

*Estimated

FISCAL IMPACTS:

The FY 18/19 current budget for this project is approximately $148,697. Funding includes
Measure A, Measure A Grant, and Goleta Transportation Improvement Program (GTIP)
funds. 

3



Meeting Date:  January 15, 2019

Page 4 of 4

To support the additional $507,285 of funding needed, Public Works is recommending 
additional funds from the GTIP fund. Public Works recommends that the Council 
authorize a budget appropriation of $507,285 from GTIP funds (Fund 220) to the project 
account 220-5-9060-705. There is approximately $15 million available in the GTIP fund 
balance.

The table below summarizes the FY 18/19 project budget, requested appropriations, and
revised project budget amounts:

Fairview Avenue Sidewalk Infill at Stow Canyon Road Project

Fund Account
FY 18/19 
Current 
Budget

YTD Actuals
and 

Encumbrances

Requested 
Appropriations

Revised
Available

Budget

Measure A 205-5-9060-705 $20,584 $20,584
Measure A 205-5-9060-706 $13,197 $13,197 $0
Measure A 
Grant

206-5-9060-705 $66,416 $66,416

Measure A 
Grant

206-5-9060-706 $13,797 $12,497 $1,300

GTIP 220-5-9060-705 $28,000 $507,285 $535,285
GTIP 220-5-9060-706 $6,703 $2,449 $4,254

Total $148,697 $28,143 $507,285 $627,839

ALTERNATIVES:

The Council may elect to reject all bids and direct Public Works to re-bid the project;
however, doing so would significantly delay the project construction and may result in the 
loss of Measure A grant funding which has a construction award deadline of June 30, 
2019. Re-bidding the project could also result in a delay in the currently programmed 
Pavement Rehabilitation efforts in the City.

Legal Review By: Approved By:

___________________             ___________________    
Michael Jenkins Michelle Greene
City Attorney            City Manager

ATTACHMENTS:

1. Construction Contract with Lash Construction Inc.
2. Professional Services Agreement for Construction Management with Filippin 

Engineering, Inc.

4



ATTACHMENT 1

Construction Contract with Lash Construction Inc.

5



6



7



Public Works Agreement 
Lash Construction, Inc.  

Page 2 of 10 

and finished piece of work and anything necessary to complete the work properly 
and in accordance with the law and lawful governmental regulations shall be 
performed by CONTRACTOR whether set out specifically in the contract or not. 
Should it be ascertained that any inconsistency exists between the aforesaid 
documents and this written agreement, the provisions of this Agreement, and the 
Standard Specifications, in that order, shall control.  Collectively, these contract 
documents constitute the complete agreement between CITY and CONTRACTOR 
and supersede any previous agreements or understandings. 

3. COMPENSATION:  CONTRACTOR agrees to receive and accept the prices set
forth in its Bid Proposal as full compensation for furnishing all materials, performing
all work, and fulfilling all obligations hereunder. Said compensation shall cover all
expenses, losses, damages, and consequences arising out of the nature of the
work during its progress or prior to its acceptance including those for well and
faithfully completing the work and the whole thereof in the manner and time
specified in the aforesaid contract documents; and also including those arising
from actions of the elements, unforeseen difficulties or obstructions encountered
in the prosecution of the work, suspension or discontinuance of the work, and all
other unknowns or risks of any description connected with the work.

4. TIME OF PERFORMANCE:  CONTRACTOR agrees to complete the work within
60 working days from the date of the notice to proceed.  By signing this Agreement,
CONTRACTOR represents to CITY that the contract time is reasonable for
completion of the work and that CONTRACTOR will complete such work within the
contract time.  In accordance with Government Code Section 53069.85,
CONTRACTOR agrees to forfeit and pay CITY as liquidated damages, not as a
penalty, the sum of $1000 per day for each and every day of unauthorized delay
beyond the completion date, which amount shall be deducted from any payments
due or to become due the CONTRACTOR.

5. PREVAILING WAGES:

A. Pursuant to Labor Code Sections §§1720 et seq., including but not limited 
to sections 1771, 1774 and 1775, and as specified in Title 8, California Code 
of Regulations, Section 16000 et seq., CONTRACTOR must pay its workers 
prevailing wages.  It is CONTRACTOR’s responsibility to interpret and 
implement any prevailing wage requirements and CONTRACTOR agrees 
to pay any penalty or civil damages resulting from a violation of the 
prevailing wage laws.   

B. In accordance with Labor Code Section 1773.2, copies of the prevailing rate 
of per diem wages are available upon request from CITY’s Engineering 
Division or the website for State of California Prevailing wage determination 
at http://www.dir.ca.gov/DLSR/PWD.  CONTRACTOR must post a copy of 
the prevailing rate of per diem wages at the job site. 

8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



ATTACHMENT 2

Professional Services Agreement for Construction Management with Filippin 
Engineering, Inc.

43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59


	0007_1_18-553_Staff Report_Fairview_Sidewalk_9060_Construction_Award_01-15-19
	0007_2_18-553_Attachment 1_Cover Sheet_Lash Construction Contract
	0007_3_18-553_Attachment 1_Fairview_Sidewalk_9060_Lash_Construction_Contract
	0007_4_18-553_Attachment 2_Cover Sheet_Filippin CMIT Agreement
	0007_5_18-553_Attachment_2_Filippin Agreement Fairview Stow Canyone Sidewalk Infill Project



